

BERING

inspired by arctic beauty

BERING Time ApS

Skrænten 34, 6200 Aabenraa

CVR no. 32 44 57 64

Annual report 2024

Approved at the Company's annual general meeting on 11 July 2025

Chairman of the meeting:

.....
Frank Waller

Contents

Statement by the Executive Board	2
Independent auditor's report	3
Management's review	5
Company details	5
Financial statements 1 January - 31 December	8
Income statement	8
Balance sheet	9
Statement of changes in equity	11
Notes to the financial statements	12

Statement by the Executive Board

Today, the Executive Board has discussed and approved the annual report of BERING Time ApS for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2024.

The annual report is prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company at 31 December 2024 and of the results of the Company's operations for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2024.

Further, in our opinion, the Management's review gives a fair review of the matters discussed in the Management's review.

We recommend that the annual report be approved at the annual general meeting.

Aabenraa, 11 July 2025
Executive Board:

.....
Frank Waller

.....
Michael Witt Johansen

Independent auditor's report

To the shareholders of BERING Time ApS

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of BERING Time ApS for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2024, which comprise income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity and notes, including accounting policies. The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company at 31 December 2024 and of the results of the Company's operations for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2024 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further described in the "Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements" section of our report. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Independence

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional ethical requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code.

Management's responsibilities for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act and for such internal control as Management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements unless Management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance as to whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial statements.

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- ▶ Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal control.
- ▶ Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- ▶ Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by Management.

Independent auditor's report

- ▶ Conclude on the appropriateness of Management's use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- ▶ Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and contents of the financial statements, including the note disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that gives a true and fair view.
- ▶ Plan and perform the audit of the financial statements to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the consolidated financial information of the entities or business units as a basis for forming an opinion on the financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and review of the audit work performed. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Statement on the Management's review

Management is responsible for the Management's review.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the Management's review, and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the Management's review and, in doing so, consider whether the Management's review is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether the Management's review provides the information required under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, we conclude that the Management's review is in accordance with the financial statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial Statement Act. We did not identify any material misstatement of the Management's review.

Aabenraa, 11 July 2025
EY Godkendt Revisionspartnerselskab
CVR no. 30 70 02 28

Jon Midtgaard
State Authorised Public Accountant
mne28657

Management's review

Company details

Name	BERING Time ApS
Address, Postal code, City	Skrænten 34, 6200 Aabenraa
CVR no.	32 44 57 64
Established	1 September 2009
Registered office	Aabenraa
Financial year	1 January - 31 December
Website	www.beringtime.com
E-mail	info@beringtime.com
Telephone	+45 88 16 90 90
Executive Board	Frank Waller Michael Witt Johansen
Auditors	EY Godkendt Revisionspartnerselskab Skibbroen 16, 6200 Aabenraa, Denmark

Management's review

Financial highlights

DKK'000	2024	2023	2022	2021	2020
---------	------	------	------	------	------

Key figures

Revenue	166,142	187,658	209,822	215,591	218,074
Gross profit	11,844	13,123	13,872	14,053	17,964
Operating profit/loss	-11,181	-12,177	-5,332	4,467	6,557
Net financials	-3,914	-1,864	-507	1,041	-5,995
Profit for the year	979	3,027	4,835	6,606	2,252

Total assets	221,091	231,880	222,345	236,526	220,185
Equity	67,945	66,960	63,922	59,087	52,483

Financial ratios

Operating margin	3.0%	3.0%	3.0%	3.0 %	3.6 %
Gross margin	7.1%	7.0%	6.6%	6.5%	8.2%
Equity ratio	30.7%	28.9%	28.7%	25.0%	23.8%
Return on equity	1.5%	4.6%	7.9%	11.8%	4.4%

Average number of full-time employees	5	6	7	7	8
---------------------------------------	---	---	---	---	---

The financial ratios stated under "Financial highlights" have been calculated as follows:

Operating profit/loss	Profit/loss before net financials +/- Other operating income and other operating expenses
Operating margin	$\frac{\text{Operating profit/loss (EBIT)} \times 100}{\text{Revenue}}$
Gross margin	$\frac{\text{Gross profit/loss} \times 100}{\text{Revenue}}$
Equity ratio	$\frac{\text{Equity, year-end} \times 100}{\text{Total equity and liabilities, year-end}}$
Return on equity	$\frac{\text{Profit/loss after tax} \times 100}{\text{Average equity}}$

Management's review

Management commentary

Principal activities

BERING Time ApS is a design enterprise whose activities comprise the sale of wrist watches and jewellery.

BERING Time ApS presents a series of watches and jewellery that blend minimalistic Danish design and optimal material strength. HighTech ceramic and sapphire glass make the watches extremely tough and uniquely resistant. Time leaves no trace on the streamlined forms and pure elegance of the watches. A brand that redefines time with its love for detail.

Recognition and measurement uncertainties

Regarding recognition and measurement uncertainties we refer to note 2 to the financial statements.

Development in activities and financial matters

The income statement for 2024 shows a profit of DKK 979 thousand against a profit of DKK 3,027 thousand last year, and the balance sheet at 31 December 2024 shows equity of DKK 67,945 thousand.

Bering Time ApS acts as distributor in relation to the distribution of the Bering Group's products on the European market. As a limited risk distributor the entity earns a fixed operation margin of 3.0 %.

For the year 2024 a positive result before tax of DKK 3-5 million was expected, and revenue was expected to increase 5-10%. However, the market situation showed more difficult in 2024 than expected due to geopolitical unrest and general uncertainty affecting the retail market. Therefore, revenue decreased compared to last year which also explains the lower results for the year.

Financial risks and use of financial instruments

Due to its activities, BERING Time ApS is exposed to a number of risks. We actively strive to reduce these risks to acceptable levels.

The Company's main operational risk is linked to the ability to be highly positioned in the main markets for wrist watches and jewelry, including developing and supplying products demanded by the market. Also, the Company's operations may be influenced by geopolitical unrest and general uncertainty affecting the retail market. The Company is to some extent exposed to changes in interest rates resulting in increased financial expenses. However, the company is exposed to currency risks and credit risks in terms of current operations.

Currency risks:

The Company's foreign currency risks primarily relate to purchases from the Far East. Profit and equity are thus affected by the exchange rate movements for a number of currencies, primarily USD. The Company relies to some extent on forward contracts to reduce commercial currency risks, primarily in relation to the hedging of purchases. No agreements on speculative financial instruments are made.

Credit risks:

Based on a specific credit rating, the Company grants credit to selected customers. It is Company policy to have tight control of the credit risk, by applying e.g. a credit max. at customer level.

Outlook

We expect a positive result before tax for 2025 of DKK 0-2 million. While the highest revenue quarter (Q4), is still to come and considering the risks above, the revenue for 2025 is expected to be on the same level as 2024.

Other matters

The Company's employees have a thorough knowledge of the market and have shown a particular ability to develop a unique product programme. Upgrading of employees is made on an ongoing basis. The Company does not perform research and development activities, and the influence of the external environment is not regarded as material.

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Income statement

Note	DKK'000	2024	2023
	Revenue	166,142	187,658
	Cost of sales	-91,464	-103,338
	Other operating income	16,200	17,844
	Other external expenses	-79,034	-89,041
	Gross profit	11,844	13,123
3	Staff costs	-4,044	-4,878
	Amortisation/depreciation and impairment losses	-2,781	-2,578
	Profit before net financials	5,019	5,667
	Income from investments in group entities	1,097	1,071
4	Financial income	3,982	4,226
5	Financial expenses	-8,993	-7,161
	Profit before tax	1,105	3,803
6	Tax for the year	-126	-776
	Profit for the year	979	3,027

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Balance sheet

Note	DKK'000	2024	2023
	ASSETS		
	Fixed assets		
8	Intangible assets		
	Acquired licences	427	536
		427	536
9	Property, plant and equipment		
	Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	6,913	7,772
		6,913	7,772
10	Investments		
	Investments in group entities, net asset value	7,543	6,440
	Other receivables	800	800
		8,343	7,240
	Total fixed assets	15,683	15,548
	Non-fixed assets		
	Inventories		
	Finished goods and goods for resale	60,225	79,190
	Prepayments for goods	165	680
		60,390	79,870
	Receivables		
	Trade receivables	37,956	38,798
	Receivables from group entities	65,314	66,142
11	Other receivables	39,295	25,974
	Prepayments	870	468
		143,435	131,382
	Cash	1,583	5,080
	Total non-fixed assets	205,408	216,332
	TOTAL ASSETS	221,091	231,880

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Balance sheet

Note	DKK'000	2024	2023
	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
	Equity		
12	Share capital	125	125
	Net revaluation reserve according to the equity method	7,359	6,255
	Retained earnings	60,461	60,580
	Total equity	67,945	66,960
	Provisions		
13	Deferred tax	260	246
	Warranty commitments	254	296
14	Total provisions	514	542
	Liabilities other than provisions		
	Current liabilities other than provisions		
	Bank debt	48,198	47,066
	Prepayments received from customers	219	232
	Trade payables	16,577	17,278
	Payables to group entities	72,680	84,340
	Joint taxation contribution payable	112	1,032
	Payables to shareholders and management	8,443	8,000
	Other payables	6,403	6,430
		152,632	164,378
	Total liabilities other than provisions	152,632	164,378
	TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	221,091	231,880

- 1 Accounting policies
- 2 Recognition and measurement uncertainties
- 7 Appropriation of profit
- 16 Contractual obligations and contingencies, etc.
- 17 Security and collateral
- 18 Related parties

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Statement of changes in equity

Note	DKK'000	Share capital	Net revaluation reserve according to the equity method	Retained earnings	Total
	Equity at 1 January 2024	125	6,255	60,580	66,960
7	Transfer, see "Appropriation of profit"	0	1,104	-125	979
	Exchange adjustment	0	0	6	6
	Equity at 31 December 2024	125	7,359	60,461	67,945

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies

The annual report of BERING Time ApS for 2024 has been prepared in accordance with the provisions in the Danish Financial Statements Act applying to medium-sized reporting class C entities.

Pursuant to section 112(1) of the Danish Financial Statements Act, the Company has not prepared consolidated financial statements. The financial statements of BERING Time ApS are included in the consolidated financial statements of BERING Group ApS, Skrånten 34, 6200 Aabenraa, Denmark, (reg. no. 35388265).

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the financial statements are consistent with those of last year.

Omission of a cash flow statement

With reference to section 86(4) of the Danish Financial Statements Act, no cash flow statement has been prepared. The Company's cash flows are reflected in the consolidated cash flow statement for the higher-ranking parent company Bering Group ApS.

Reporting currency

The financial statements are presented in Danish kroner (DKK'000).

Foreign currency translation

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated to Danish Kroner at the exchange rates at the transaction date. Foreign exchange differences arising between the exchange rates at the transaction date and at the date of payment are recognised in the income statement as financial income or financial expenses.

Receivables and payables and other monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are translated to Danish Kroner at the exchange rates at the balance sheet date. The difference between the exchange rates at the balance sheet date and at the date at which the receivable or payable arose or was recognised in the latest financial statements is recognised in the income statement as financial income or financial expenses.

Foreign group entities

Foreign subsidiaries are considered separate entities. Items in such entities' income statements are translated at an average exchange rate for the year, and balance sheet items are translated at closing rates. Foreign exchange differences arising on translation of the opening equity of foreign subsidiaries to closing rates and on translation of the income statements from average exchange rates to closing rates are taken directly to equity.

Derivative financial instruments

On initial recognition, derivative financial instruments are recognised at cost in the balance sheet and are subsequently measured at fair value. Positive and negative fair values of derivative financial instruments are included in other receivables and payables, respectively.

Fair value adjustments of derivative financial instruments designated as and qualifying for recognition as a fair value hedge of recognised assets or liabilities are recognised in the income statement together with changes in the fair value of the hedged asset or liability.

Changes in the fair value of derivative financial instruments designated as and qualifying for recognition as a hedge of future assets or liabilities are recognised in other receivables or other payables and in equity. If the hedged forecast transaction results in the recognition of assets or liabilities, amounts previously recognised in equity are transferred to the cost of the asset or liability, respectively. If the hedged forecast transaction results in income or expenses, amounts previously deferred in equity are transferred to the income statement in the period in which the hedged item affects the profit/loss for the year.

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Income statement

Revenue

The Company has chosen IAS 18 as interpretation for revenue recognition.

Income from the sale of goods, which includes the sale of wrist watches and jewellery, is recognised in revenue at the time of delivery and when the risk passes to the buyer, provided that the income can be made up reliably and is expected to be received.

The date of transition of the principal advantages and risks is based on standardised delivery terms on the basis of Incoterms® 2020.

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the agreed consideration excluding VAT and taxes charged on behalf of third parties. All discounts and rebates granted are recognised in revenue.

Other operating income

Other operating income and operating expenses comprise items of a secondary nature relative to the entity's core activities, including gains or losses on the sale of fixed assets.

Cost of sales

Cost of sales includes the cost of goods used in generating the year's revenue.

Other external expenses

Other external expenses include the year's expenses relating to the Company's core activities, including expenses relating to distribution, sale, advertising, administration, premises, bad debts, payments under operating leases, etc.

Staff costs

Staff costs comprise wages and salaries, including holiday allowance and pensions, and other social security costs, etc., for the Company's employees.

Amortisation/depreciation

The item comprises amortisation/depreciation of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment.

The basis of amortisation/depreciation, which is calculated as cost less any residual value, is amortised/depreciated on a straight line basis over the expected useful life. The expected useful lives of the assets are as follows:

Acquired intangible assets	3-6 years
Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	3-6 years

Profit/loss from investments in group entities

The income statement includes the proportional share of the underlying companies' profit or loss after elimination of internal profit/loss and after tax. In group entities, the full elimination of internal profit and loss is carried out without regard to ownership shares.

Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses are recognised in the income statements at the amounts that concern the financial year. Net financials include interest income and expenses as well as allowances and surcharges under the advance-payment-of-tax scheme, etc.

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Tax

Tax for the year includes current tax on the year's expected taxable income and the year's deferred tax adjustments. The portion of the tax for the year that relates to the profit/loss for the year is recognised in the income statement, whereas the portion that relates to transactions taken to equity is recognised in equity.

The entity is jointly taxed with other group entities. The total Danish income tax charge is allocated between profit/loss-making Danish entities in proportion to their taxable income (full absorption).

Jointly taxed entities entitled to a tax refund are reimbursed by the management company based on the rates applicable to interest allowances, and jointly taxed entities which have paid too little tax pay a surcharge according to the rates applicable to interest surcharges to the management company.

Balance sheet

Intangible assets

Intangible assets include other acquired intangible rights, including software.

Other intangible assets are measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment losses.

Property, plant and equipment

Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Cost includes the acquisition price and costs directly related to the acquisition until the time at which the asset is ready for use.

Investments in group entities

Equity investments in subsidiaries are measured according to the equity method.

On initial recognition, equity investments in subsidiaries are measured at cost, i.e. plus transaction costs. The cost is allocated in accordance with the acquisition method.

The cost is adjusted by shares of profit/loss after tax calculated in accordance with the Group's accounting policies less or plus unrealised intra-group gains/losses.

Identified increases in value and goodwill, if any, compared to the underlying entity's net asset value are amortised in accordance with the accounting policies for the assets and liabilities to which they can be attributed. Negative goodwill is recognised in the income statement.

Dividend received is deducted from the carrying amount.

Equity investments in group entities measured at net asset value are subject to impairment test requirements if there is any indication of impairment.

Impairment of fixed assets

The carrying amount of intangible assets, property, plant and equipment and investments in subsidiaries is assessed for impairment on an annual basis.

Impairment tests are conducted on assets or groups of assets when there is evidence of impairment. The carrying amount of impaired assets is reduced to the higher of the net selling price and the value in use (recoverable amount).

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies (continued)

The recoverable amount is the higher of the net selling price of an asset and its value in use. The value in use is calculated as the present value of the expected net cash flows from the use of the asset or the group of assets and the expected net cash flows from the disposal of the asset or the group of assets after the end of the useful life.

Previously recognised impairment losses are reversed when the reason for recognition no longer exists.

Inventories

Inventories are measured at cost in accordance with the FIFO method. Where the net realisable value is lower than cost, inventories are written down to this lower value. The net realisable value of inventories is calculated as the sales amount less costs necessary to effect the sale and is determined taking into account marketability, obsolescence and development in the expected selling price.

Goods for resale are measured at cost, which comprises the cost of acquisition plus delivery costs as well as other expenses directly attributable to the acquisition.

Receivables

The Company has chosen IAS 39 as interpretation for impairment write-down of financial receivables.

Receivables are measured at amortised cost.

An impairment loss is recognised if there is objective evidence that a receivable or a group of receivables is impaired. If there is objective evidence that an individual receivable has been impaired, an impairment loss is recognised on an individual basis.

Receivables with no objective indication of individual impairment are tested for objective indication of impairment on a portfolio basis. The objective indicators used for portfolios are determined based on historical loss experience.

Impairment losses are calculated as the difference between the carrying amount of the receivables and the present value of the expected cash flows, including the realisable value of any collateral received. The effective interest rate for the individual receivable or portfolio is used as discount rate.

Investments - Other receivables includes subordinated loan, where creditor has indicated willingness to step back in favor of other creditors.

Prepayments

Prepayments recognised under "Assets" comprise prepaid expenses regarding subsequent financial reporting years.

Cash

Cash comprise cash at hand and in banks.

Equity

Reserve for net revaluation according to the equity method

The net revaluation reserve according to the equity method includes net revaluations of investments in group entities relative to cost. The reserve can be eliminated in case of losses, realisation of investments or a change in accounting estimates. The reserve cannot be recognised at a negative amount.

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Translation reserve

The translation reserve comprises the share of foreign exchange differences arising on translation of financial statements of entities that have a functional currency other than DKK, foreign exchange adjustments of assets and liabilities considered part of the Company's net investments in such entities and foreign exchange adjustments regarding hedging transactions that hedge the Company's net investments in such entities. The reserve is dissolved on the sale of foreign entities or if the conditions for effective hedging no longer exist. When equity investments in group entities in the parent company financial statements are subject to the limitation requirement in the net revaluation reserve according to the equity method, foreign exchange adjustments will be included in this equity reserve instead.

Provisions

Provisions comprise expected expenses relating to litigations/disputes raised against the company. Provisions are recognised when the company has a legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event at the balance sheet date and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation.

Provisions are measured at net realisable value or at fair value if the obligation is expected to be settled far into the future.

Warranty commitments include expenses for remedial action in respect of the sales of watches and jewelry within the warranty period of up to 3 years. Provisions for warranty commitments are measured at net realisable value and recognised based on past experience. Provisions that are expected to mature more than one year after the balance sheet date are discounted at average bond yields.

Income taxes

Current tax payable and receivable is recognised in the balance sheet under receivables/payables to Group entities, adjusted for tax on the taxable income of prior years and for tax paid on account.

Deferred tax is measured using the balance sheet liability method on all temporary differences between the carrying amount and the tax value of assets and liabilities. However, deferred tax is not recognised on temporary differences relating to goodwill which is not deductible for tax purposes and on office premises and other items where temporary differences, apart from business combinations, arise at the date of acquisition without affecting either profit/loss for the year or taxable income. Where alternative tax rules can be applied to determine the tax base, deferred tax is measured based on Management's intended use of the asset or settlement of the liability, respectively.

Deferred tax is measured according to the tax rules and at the tax rates applicable at the balance sheet date when the deferred tax is expected to crystallise as current tax. Deferred tax assets are recognised at the expected value of their utilisation; either as a set-off against tax on future income or as a set-off against deferred tax liabilities in the same legal tax entity. Changes in deferred tax due to changes in the tax rate are recognised in the income statement.

Liabilities

The Company has chosen IAS 39 as interpretation for liabilities.

Financial liabilities are recognised at the date of borrowing at the net proceeds received less transaction costs paid. On subsequent recognition, financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost, corresponding to the capitalised value, using the effective interest rate. Accordingly, the difference between the proceeds and the nominal value is recognised in the income statement over the term of the loan.

Other liabilities are measured at net realisable value.

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

2 Recognition and measurement uncertainties

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets or liabilities affected in future periods.

Judgements

In the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, management has made the following judgements, which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements:

Other receivables

Other receivables (DKK 39.3 million) primarily consist of receivables from Brandmark Holding ApS and its subsidiaries, totaling DKK 37.0 million.

Brandmark Holding ApS is the parent company of a Group that has launched new brands in the market for wristwatches and jewelry (Glock and Luis & Freya). Brandmark Holding ApS has the same owners as Bering Group ApS (owner of Bering Time ApS). Significant investments have been made in developing and marketing these new brands and building sales channels. The Brandmark Holding ApS group is still in a development phase, where a balance between income and expenses has not yet been achieved, resulting in losses. Furthermore, the Brandmark Holding ApS group has not yet obtained its own credit facilities but is financed by the Bering Group ApS group, incl. Bering Time ApS. However, Management expects that the Brandmark Holding ApS group will be able to achieve positive results in the future and that the Group will be able to obtain its own credit facilities. Based hereon, the receivable from Brandmark Holding ApS of DKK 37.0 million is measured at full value.

There is significant uncertainty associated with measuring this receivable, as it assumes that the Brandmark Holding Group's plans for the future to achieve positive operations and having its own credit facilities can be realized as planned. Management has positive expectations for the Brandmark Group based on the current development. If the Brandmark Group's plans are not fulfilled, the Group may not be able to meet the receivable in full.

Credit facilities

The Group (Bering Time ApS incl. the parent company Bering Group ApS and its other subsidiaries) has credit facilities with a bank amounting to DKK 83.6 million, which will be reduced to DKK 72.4 million during July and August 2025.

The Group's credit facilities are currently under negotiation with the bank at the time of issuing the Annual Report. Based on the ongoing dialogue with the bank renewal of credit facilities is expected to be based on a number of terms. These terms include, among other things, that the Brandmark Holding ApS group should obtain its own credit facilities, and that the Bering Group ApS group's credit facilities will be reduced in this context. Furthermore, the terms involve additional guarantees from the shareholders and clarification of shareholder relations. Bering Group are to deliver updated turnaround plans, updated 3-year budgets and interim reports etc. before 1 August 2025. Hereafter, completion of negotiations is expected during the 3rd quarter of 2025.

It is management's assessment that the Company and its shareholders can meet these terms and conditions and that the credit facilities therefore can be renewed. If, contrary to expectations, this does not occur, it could affect the Company's ability to pay its liabilities as they fall due. However, management assesses that such a scenario is less likely, considering the Company and the Bering Group's equity ratio, not least the fact that the shareholders have strengthened the equity of Bering Group ApS by DKK 40.4 million in the financial year. Furthermore, it is management's assessment that the DKK 72.4 million in credit facilities are sufficient to carry out the planned operations according to the turnaround plans and roadmap. These plans also include a further reduction in working capital. On this basis, the annual report has been prepared on the assumption of going concern.

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

DKK'000	2024	2023
3 Staff costs		
Wages/salaries	3,690	4,557
Pensions	311	276
Other social security costs	43	45
	<u>4,044</u>	<u>4,878</u>
Average number of full-time employees	<u>5</u>	<u>6</u>
Total remuneration to Management: DKK 1.897 thousand (2023: DKK 2.146 thousand).		
Management includes Executive Board.		
4 Financial income		
Interest income, group entities	2,667	2,648
Other financial income	1,315	1,578
	<u>3,982</u>	<u>4,226</u>
5 Financial expenses		
Interest expenses, group entities	3,262	3,789
Other financial expenses	5,731	3,372
	<u>8,993</u>	<u>7,161</u>
6 Tax for the year		
Estimated tax charge for the year	112	1,032
Deferred tax adjustments in the year	14	-256
	<u>126</u>	<u>776</u>
7 Appropriation of profit		
Recommended appropriation of profit		
Net revaluation reserve according to the equity method	1,104	1,082
Retained earnings/accumulated loss	-125	1,945
	<u>979</u>	<u>3,027</u>

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

8 Intangible assets

DKK'000	Acquired licences
Cost at 1 January 2024	1,232
Additions in the year	231
Cost at 31 December 2024	1,463
Impairment losses and amortisation at 1 January 2024	696
Amortisation/depreciation in the year	340
Impairment losses and amortisation at 31 December 2024	1,036
Carrying amount at 31 December 2024	427
Amortised over	

9 Property, plant and equipment

DKK'000	Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment
Cost at 1 January 2024	19,838
Additions in the year	1,583
Cost at 31 December 2024	21,421
Impairment losses and depreciation at 1 January 2024	12,066
Amortisation/depreciation in the year	2,442
Impairment losses and depreciation at 31 December 2024	14,508
Carrying amount at 31 December 2024	6,913
Depreciated over	3-6 years

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

10 Investments

DKK'000	Investments in group entities, net asset value	Other receivables	Total
Cost at 1 January 2024	185	800	985
Cost at 31 December 2024	185	800	985
Value adjustments at 1 January 2024	6,255	0	6,255
Exchange adjustment	6	0	6
Share of the profit/loss for the year	1,097	0	1,097
Value adjustments at 31 December 2024	7,358	0	7,358
Carrying amount at 31 December 2024	7,543	800	8,343

Group entities

Name	Legal form	Domicile	Interest
Bering Time	GmbH	Düsseldorf, Germany	100.00%

11 Other receivables

Other receivables include loan to affiliates, Brandmark Holding ApS and it's subsidiaries, totalling of DKK 37.0 million at 31 December 2024 (2023: DKK 23.8 million). The loans are given on short term basis.

DKK'000	2024	2023
12 Share capital		
Analysis of the share capital:		
125 shares of DKK 1,000.00 nominal value each	125	125
	<u>125</u>	<u>125</u>

No shares have special rights.

The Company's share capital has remained DKK 125 thousand over the past 5 years.

13 Deferred tax

Deferred tax assets includes deferred tax regarding intangible assets (DKK 94 thousand), property, plant and equipment (DKK 46 thousand), inventories (DKK 229 thousand) and other (DKK-109 thousand).

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

14 Provisions

Other provisions comprise provisions for warranty commitments, totalling DKK 254 thousand (2023: 296). Warranty provisions relate to expected warranty expenses in accordance with usual guarantee commitments applicable to the sale of goods. The obligation is expected to be settled over the warranty period, which is up to three years.

15 Derivative financial instruments

Bering Time ApS' currency risk primarily relates to purchases from Far East in USD.

The parent company Bering Group ApS relies on hedging instruments to hedge recognised and non-recognised purchase transactions at group level.
Thus, Bering Time ApS has no hedging instruments on standalone basis.

16 Contractual obligations and contingencies, etc.

Other contingent liabilities

BERING Time ApS is party to a few pending legal actions. In Management's opinion, the outcome of these legal actions will not affect the company's financial position apart from the receivables and payables recognised in the balance sheet at 31 December 2024.

The Company is jointly taxed with its parent, BERING Group ApS, which acts as management company, and is jointly and severally liable with other jointly taxed group entities for payment of income taxes as well as withholding taxes on interest, royalties and dividends falling due for payment.

Other financial obligations

The Company has entered into rent agreements with terms of 3 months. The total residual lease liability amounts to DKK 42 thousand.

The company has entered into lease agreements with terms up to 22 months with a residual liability of DKK 216 thousand.

17 Security and collateral

As security for the Company's debt to banks, 48.198 thousand DKK, the Company has provided security or other collateral in its assets (inventories, trade receivables, property plant and equipment and intangible assets) for a total amount of thousand DKK 36.554. The total carrying amount of these assets are DKK 107.341 thousand.

The Company is jointly liable towards Sydbank in regards to BERING Group ApS group's total credit line of DKK 83.6 million.

The company has provided guarantees of a total of 134 thousand DKK.

Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

18 Related parties

BERING Time ApS' related parties comprise the following:

Parties exercising control

Related party	Domicile	Basis for control
BERING Group ApS	Skænten 34, 6200 Aabenraa	Participating interest

Information about consolidated financial statements

Parent	Domicile	Requisitioning of the parent company's consolidated financial statements
BERING Group ApS	Skænten 34, 6200 Aabenraa	BERING Group ApS, Skænten 34, 6200 Aabenraa

Related party transactions

BERING Time ApS was engaged in the below related party transactions:

DKK'000	2024	2023
Service provider fee from subsidiaries (expense)	32,803	41,223
Sales of goods to subsidiaries	9,435	10,920
Service provider fee, affiliates (income)	8,762	12,394
Purchase of goods from subsidiaries	232	23
Interest income from subsidiaries	2,667	2,648
Interest income from affiliates	1,254	307
Interest expenses from subsidiaries	3,262	3,789
Receivables from subsidiaries	65,314	66,142
Receivables from affiliates	36,961	23,751
Payables to subsidiaries	72,792	85,372

Transactions with Brandmark Holding ApS and its subsidiaries are presented as "affiliates" in the above related party transactions due to that Brandmark Holding ApS has the same ultimate beneficial owners as BERING Time ApS.

Information on the remuneration to Management appears from note 3, "staff costs".

Information on parent company receivables, payables, interest income and expenses from and to subsidiaries appears from the balance sheet and from note 4, "Financial income" and note 5, "Financial expenses".

BERING Time's related parties comprise subsidiaries, see note 10 and affiliated entities in Brandmark Holding ApS.

PENNEO

Underskrifterne i dette dokument er juridisk bindende. Dokumentet er underskrevet via Penneo™ sikker digital underskrift. Underskrivernes identiteter er blevet registreret, og informationerne er listet herunder.

“Med min underskrift bekræfter jeg indholdet og alle datoer i dette dokument.”

Frank Waller

Direktion

På vegne af: BERING Time ApS

Serienummer: 6ce36de4-7d39-40b8-bd6e-cc7358abf4cd

IP: 83.92.xxx.xxx

2025-07-11 17:33:03 UTC



Frank Waller

Dirigent

På vegne af: BERING Time ApS

Serienummer: 6ce36de4-7d39-40b8-bd6e-cc7358abf4cd

IP: 83.92.xxx.xxx

2025-07-11 17:33:03 UTC



Jon Midtgaard

EY Godkendt Revisionspartnerselskab CVR: 30700228

Statsautoriseret revisor

På vegne af: EY Godkendt Revisionspartnerselskab

Serienummer: 525e5e9b-9d60-45b5-963f-2be1bbfc012d

IP: 37.96.xxx.xxx

2025-07-11 17:58:11 UTC



Dette dokument er underskrevet digitalt via [Penneo.com](https://penneo.com). De underskrevne data er valideret vha. den matematiske hashværdi af det originale dokument. Alle kryptografiske beviser er indlejret i denne PDF for validering i fremtiden.

Dette dokument er forseglet med et kvalificeret elektronisk segl. For mere information om Penneos kvalificerede tillidstjenester, se <https://eutl.penneo.com>.

Sådan kan du verificere, at dokumentet er originalt

Når du åbner dokumentet i Adobe Reader, kan du se, at det er certificeret af **Penneo A/S**. Dette beviser, at indholdet af dokumentet er uændret siden underskriftstidspunktet. Bevis for de individuelle underskrivers digitale underskrifter er vedhæftet dokumentet.

Du kan verificere de kryptografiske beviser vha. Penneos validator, <https://penneo.com/validator>, eller andre valideringstjenester for digitale underskrifter.